

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION**

J.S.X. through his next friend **D.S.X., C.P.X.**)
through his next friend **S.P.X.**, and **K.N.X.**)
through his next friend Rachel Antonuccio, for)
themselves and those similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,

v.

Jerry Foxhoven in his official capacity as
Director of Iowa Department of Human Services;
Richard Shults in his official capacity as
Administrator of the Division of Mental Health
and Disability Services; **Mark Day** in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the Boys State
Training School.

Defendants.

) C/A No. 4:17-cv-00417

) **PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

) **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

)

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Legal Standard for Class Certification.....3

II. The Evidence Supporting Class Certification.....4

 A. The Named Plaintiffs5

 B. BSTS Policies and Practices Giving Rise to the Claims.....9

 a. BSTS Policies and Practices Regarding Mental Health.....9

 b. BSTS Policies and Practices Regarding Solitary Confinement
 and Mechanical Restraints.....12

ARGUMENT 16

I. Plaintiffs Meet the Rule 23(a) Requirements.....16

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Numerosity Requirement.....16

 B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Commonality Requirement.....20

 C. Plaintiffs Meet the Typicality Requirement24

 D. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Class.....25

II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(b)(2) Requirement27

III. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Class Counsel28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.T. v. Harder,
298 F. Supp. 3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 22

Afro Am. Patrolmen’s League v. Duck,
503 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1974) 18

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.,
84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) 24

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 4

Arkansas Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Educ. of Portland, Arkansas Sch. Dist.,
446 F.2d 763, 765 (8th Cir. 1971) 17, 18

Ashker v. Governor of State of Cal.,
09-c-5796, 2014 WL 2465191 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2014) 23

Baby Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) 27, 28

Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop.,
11-cv-04321, 2013 WL 3872181 (W.D. Mo. July 25, 2013), *aff’d sub nom.* 852 F.3d 795
(8th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 24, 25

Boswell v. Panera Bread Co.,
311 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mo. 2015) 18

Bradford v. AGCO Corp.,
187 F.R.D. 600 (W.D. Mo. 1999)..... 18

Braggs v. Dunn,
317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)..... 19, 21, 22, 24

Brown v. Precythe,
17-cv-04082, 2018 WL 3118185 (W.D. Mo. June 25, 2018)..... 21, 22, 26

Bruce v. Christian,
113 F.R.D. 554 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) 18

Bublitz v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
202 F.R.D. 251 (S.D. Iowa 2001)..... 17, 18

Caroline C. v. Johnson,
174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996) 28

Christina A. v. Bloomberg,
197 F.R.D. 664, 670 n.5 (D.S.D. 2000) 25

Coley v. Clinton,
635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980) 27, 28

Cruz v. TMI Hosp., Inc.,
14-cv-1128, 2015 WL 6671334 (D. Minn. Oct. 30, 2015)..... 18

Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n,
375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967) 18

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 21, 23, 24, 27

Decoteau v. Raemisch,
304 F.R.D. 683 (D. Colo. 2014) 22

Disability Law Ctr. v. Utah,
15-cv-00645, 2016 WL 5396681 (D. Utah Sep. 27, 2016) 20

Dockery v. Fisher,
253 F. Supp. 3d 832 (S.D. Miss. 2015) 22

Donaldson v. Pillsbury Co.,
554 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1977) 24

Downing v. Goldman Phipps PLLC,
13-cv-00206, 2015 WL 4255342 (E.D. Mo. July 14, 2015)..... 21

Ebert v. General Mills, Inc.,
823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016) 21

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 21

Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.,
167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996)..... 18

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. EEOC,
446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 17

Grant v. Sullivan,
131 F.R.D. 436 (M.D. Pa. 1990)..... 18

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 23

Henderson v. Thomas,
289 F.R.D. 506 (M.D. Ala. 2012)..... 23

Hirschfeld v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 20

Hoffer v. Jones,
323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017) 22

Hughes v. Judd,
12-cv-568-T-23MAP, 2013 WL 1821077 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013), *rep. and rec. adopted as mod.*, 2013WL1810806 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2018) 20

Huyer v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2013)..... 21, 24, 28

In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
09-MD-2090, 2016 WL 4697338 (D. Minn. Sep. 7, 2016)..... 18

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prod. Liab. Litig.,
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) 4

Ireland v. Anderson,
13-cv-3, 2016 WL 7324104 (D.N.D. Aug. 29, 2016), *rep. and rec. adopted*, 2017 WL 1067751 (D.N.D. Mar. 21, 2017) 28

Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.,
139 F.R.D. 657 (D. Minn. 1991) 18

Karsjens v. Jesson,
283 F.R.D. 514 (D. Minn. 2012) 21, 22, 24, 25

Lane v. Lombardi,
12-cv-4219, 2012 WL 5462932 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 26, 29

Leiting-Hall v. Winterer,
14-cv-3155, 2015 WL 1470459 (D. Neb. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 27, 28

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
162 F.R.D. 569, 574 (D. Minn. 1995) 18

M.B. v. Corsi,
 17-cv-04102, 2018 WL 3484048 (W.D. Mo. July 19, 2018) passim

Manning v. Princeton Consumer Discount Co., Inc.,
 390 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Pa. 1974) 18

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 27

Parsons v. Ryan,
 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) passim

Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank,
 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) passim

Phillips v. Joint Legis. Comm.,
 637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981) 19

Portz v. St. Cloud State Univ.,
 16-cv-1115, 2018 WL 1050405 (D. Minn. Feb. 26, 2018)..... 21

Postawko v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.,
 16-cv-04219, 2017 WL 3185155 (W.D. Mo. July 26, 2017) passim

Prof’l Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski,
 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012) 4

Rattray v. Woodbury Cty., Ia.,
 614 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2010) 4

Reid v. Donelan,
 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 20

Richter v. Bowen,
 669 F. Supp. 275 (N.D. Iowa 1987)..... 18

Roberts v. Source for Pub. Data,
 08-cv-04167, 2009 WL 3837502 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 17, 2009) 29

S.H. v. Taft,
 2007 WL 1989753 (S.D. Ohio July 9, 2007)..... 22

Sellars v. CRST Expedited, Inc.,
 321 F.R.D. 578 (N.D. Iowa 2017) 29

<i>V.W. v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	22
<i>Vernon Gries v. Std. Ready Mix Concrete, L.L.C.</i> , 07-cv-4013, 2009 WL 427281 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 20, 2009)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	passim
<i>White v. Martin</i> , 02-cv-4154, 2002 WL 32596017 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 3, 2002)	29
Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	1, 29
Iowa Code §§ 22.1, 233A.14	13, 19
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	1
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	passim
